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No. R-248.  House concurrent resolution honoring Berlin Town Clerk Rosemary 

Morse for 20 years of exemplary dedication to her community. 

(H.C.R.166) 

Offered by:  Representatives Donahue of Northfield and Goslant of Northfield 

Whereas, in the glowing words of a veteran Berlin Justice of the Peace, Rosemary Morse 

has served the town knowledgably, professionally, and respectfully, and always in a 

manner that was nonpartisan and trustworthy, and 

Whereas, Rosemary Morse assists members of the public, be they local officials and 

residents, or out-of-town researchers, exuding helpfulness, and kindness, and 

Whereas, election day volunteers and the voters of Berlin are well acquainted with the 

efficiency and timeliness of all aspects of voting proceedings and tabulations that she has 

supervised, and 

Whereas, though the technological sophistication of the Division of Property Valuation 

and Review's NEMRC system has advanced, Rosemary Morse was known as a town clerk 

who always kept abreast of these changes, and 

Whereas, throughout her tenure, and in all aspects of her duties, Rosemary Morse has 

earned a gold star and served as a role model for her peers throughout Vermont, now 

therefore be it 

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:   

That the General Assembly honors Berlin Town Clerk Rosemary Morse for 20 years of 

exemplary dedication to her community, and be it further 

Resolved:  That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to 

Rosemary Morse in Berlin. 


